China Visa-Free Entry Policy (As of June 2025)

Visa-Free Countries & Duration

Country

Japan

Singapore

Brunei

Mongolia

Thailand
Malaysia

France

Germany

[taly

Netherlands

Spain

Switzerland

Hungary

Austria

Ireland

Visa-Free Stay Duration

15 days

15 days

15 days

15 days

30 days
30 days

15 days

15 days

15 days

15 days

15 days

15 days

15 days

15 days

15 days

Notes

Temporary policy (until 31
Dec 2025)

Temporary policy (until 31
Dec 2025)

Temporary policy (until 31
Dec 2025)

For ordinary passport
holders

Policy began March 2024
Policy began Dec 2023

Temporary policy (until 31
Dec 2025)

Temporary policy (until 31
Dec 2025)

Temporary policy (until 31
Dec 2025)

Temporary policy (until 31
Dec 2025)

Temporary policy (until 31
Dec 2025)

Temporary policy (until 31
Dec 2025)

Temporary policy (until 31
Dec 2025)

Temporary policy (until 31
Dec 2025)

Temporary policy (until 31



Dec 2025)

Luxembourg 15 days Temporary policy (until 31
Dec 2025)

New Zealand 15 days Temporary policy (until 31
Dec 2025)

Special Visa-Free Entry (Gulf & Latin America)

Country Visa-Free Stay Duration Valid Until

Saudi Arabia 30 days Until 8 June 2026
Oman 30 days Until 8 June 2026
Kuwait 30 days Until 8 June 2026
Bahrain 30 days Until 8 June 2026
Brazil 30 days Until 31 May 2026
Argentina 30 days Until 31 May 2026
Chile 30 days Until 31 May 2026
Peru 30 days Until 31 May 2026
Uruguay 30 days Until 31 May 2026

ASEAN Multi-Year Business Visa

This is not a visa-free policy, but a special multi-entry visa:

- Countries: Indonesia, Malaysia, Philippines, Singapore, Thailand, Brunei, Vietnam, Laos,
Myanmar, Cambodia, and East Timor

- Type: Business visa (not visa-free)

- Stay: Up to 3 months per visit, valid up to 5 years

- Eligible Family: Spouse and children of applicant

'\ Important Notes

- Most other nationalities still need a visa to enter China.
- Visa-free stays cannot be extended or converted to another visa once in China.
- Visa-free entry is usually for tourism, business, family visits, or transit only.



